### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**





**FROM:** Economic Development Agency

SUBMITTAL DATE: May 5, 2016

SUBJECT: Southwest Justice Center Courts Relocation - Approval of Construction Agreement with RDM Electric Company, Inc. for Bid Package 010 for the Electrical and Low Voltage Trade, District 3, [\$1,598,000], Existing ECDC Bond Proceeds 100%

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Find that the bids for Bid Package 010 for the Southwest Justice Center (SWJC) Courts Relocation Project for the Electrical and Low Voltage Trade from Advanced Electrical Technologies (Advanced Electrical) and Enterprise Electric Datacom (Enterprise Electric) are non-responsive; and
- 2. Waive any minor irregularities and find that the bid by RDM Electric Co., Inc. (RDM) of Chino, California, is the lowest responsive bidder for Bid Package 010 for the Electrical and Low Voltage Trade, and award the construction agreement between the County and RDM in the amount of \$1,598,000.

### **BACKGROUND:**

Summarv

(Commences on Page 2)

Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

POLICY/CONSENT

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost:	(per Exec. Office)
COST	\$ 0	\$ 1,598,000	\$ 1,598,000	\$ 0	Consent □ Policy 🛣
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	Consent in the rest
SOURCE OF FUN	DS: Existing EC	DC Bond Procee	ds 100%	Budget Adjustr	ment: No
(Previously approve	d budget)			For Fiscal Year	: 2016/17
C.E.O. RECOMME		REVIEWED BY CIP	- Rohi	ni Dasika	(a)
<b>County Executive</b>	Office Signatu	re Ivan M. Chand	1016 Rol	nini Dasika	
·				100DC	

### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Washington and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

May 17, 2016

XC:

**EDA** 

4/5 Vote 

Positions Added

Change Order

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3-15 of 4/26/16; 3-10 of 3/15/16; 3-17 of 12/8/15

District: 3

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk

### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Economic Development Agency** 

**FORM 11:** Southwest Justice Center Courts Relocation – Approval of Construction Agreement with RDM Electric Company, Inc. for Bid Package 010 for the Electrical and Low Voltage Trade, District 3, [\$1,598,000], Existing ECDC Bond Proceeds 100%

**DATE:** May 5, 2016

**PAGE**: 2 of 2

### **BACKGROUND:**

### **Summary**

On March 15, 2016, the Board of Supervisors (Board) rejected all bids on Bid Package 010 for the Electrical and Low Voltage Trade due to a protest and discrepancies in the bid specifications, approved the revised plans and specifications, and authorized Vanir Construction Management, Inc. to re-bid that portion of the work.

On April 7, 2016, a total of five bids were received. The bids were reviewed for conformance with the bid requirements, and it was found that the first low bid by Advanced Electrical failed to sign the non-collusion affidavit per the bid instructions and was therefore non-responsive per the terms of the bid package. The Bid Instructions paragraph nine provided "Bidders shall submit the Non-collusion Declaration with their Bids. Bids submitted without the Non-collusion Declaration shall be deemed non-responsive and will not be considered." The second low bid by Enterprise Electric failed to sign the bid form and made changes to the bid documents without authenticating the changes per the bid instructions, and therefore was found to be non-responsive. The Bid Instructions, paragraph 12 provided in pertinent part, "County reserves the right to reject any Bid containing Erasures, Deletions, Inconsistent or Illegible Bids. The bid submitted must not contain any erasures, interlineations, or other corrections unless each such correction creates no inconsistency and is suitable authenticated by affixing in the margin immediately opposite the correction the signature or signatures of the person or persons signing the bid." The third low bid by RDM was found to be in compliance with the bid package and constituted a proper basis for award of a contract.

The Economic Development Agency recommends that the Board find the low bids by Advanced Electrical and Enterprise Electric non-responsive and award Bid Package 010 for the Electrical and Low Voltage Trade to RDM in the amount of \$1,598,000.

### **Impact on Citizens and Businesses**

Construction of the new juvenile courtrooms will offer improved courtroom access to county residents as well as reduce costs for the transportation of minors to the courtrooms.

### **Additional Fiscal Information:**

On April 26, 2016 (M.O. 3-15), the Board approved an adjustment to the project budget in the amount of \$14,918,061, therefore the low bid by RDM is within budget. All costs associated with this action will be expended in FY 2016/17 and will be 100% funded by existing ECDC Bond Proceeds, therefore, no departmental budget adjustment is required at this time.

### Attachment:

Construction Agreement with RDM Electric Co., Inc. for Bid Package 010

#### **AGREEMENT FORM**

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS TO DAY OF WW 20 10, by and between the County of Riverside ("County") and RDM Electric Co., Inc. ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

**WITNESSETH**: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Southwest Justice Center - Juvenile Courts Relocation Project ("Project")

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the County or its authorized representative.

- 2. The Contract Documents: The complete Agreement consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the County and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- 3. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the County for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, modifications, beginning with the most recent, shall control over this Agreement (if any), which shall control over the Special Conditions, which shall control over any Supplemental Conditions, which shall control over the General Conditions, which shall control over the remaining Division 0 documents, which shall control over Division 1 Documents which shall control over Division 2 through Division 33 documents, which shall control over small-scale drawings. In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the County in the matter shall be final.
- 4. Time for Completion: The County may give notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the County. Refer to Section 013216 for completion time line expectations from receipt of the Notice to Proceed. This shall be called Contract Time. It is expressly understood that time is of the essence.
- 5. Coordination of Work: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Project, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the County for all loss and damage that the County may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its Work with the work of all other contractors. The County shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 6. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all Work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the County will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay to the County the sum of Four Thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) per day as liquidated damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in finishing the Work.

AGREEMENT

**DOCUMENT 00 52 13 - 2** 

**Juvenile Courts Relocation Project** 

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty.

In the event any portion of the liquidated damages is not paid to the County, the County may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The County's right to assess liquidated damages is as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.

The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the County may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.

- 7. Loss Or Damage: The County and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatsoever; and shall hold the County and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatsoever.
- 8. Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- **9. Execution of Work**: If the Contractor should neglect to execute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this Agreement, the County, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 10. County Representatives: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), County's Agent and the Project Inspector(s) have authority to approve and/or stop work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 11. Assignment of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any monies due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the County, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 12. Classification of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type C10 Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 13. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Agreement not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the County, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- Monitoring and enforcement of the prevailing wage laws and related requirements will be performed by the Labor Commissioner/ Department of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE), and, at the discretion of the County, by the County's labor compliance program.
- 15. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the County covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to

be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

### One Million Five Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Dollars

### (\$1,598,000.00),

in lawful money of the United States, which sum is to be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the County and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).

**Severability**: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

CONTRACTOR:
RDM Electric Co., Inc.

COUNTY:

County of Riverside

By: Chase Malonnell

Title: Secretary/Treasurer

Print Name: Diane E. McDonnell

Title Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Print Name: John J. Benoit

NOTE: If the party executing this Agreement is a corporation, a certified copy of the by-laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors, authorizing the officers of said corporation to execute the Contract and the bonds required thereby must be attached hereto.

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

ATTEST:

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

BY: MARSHAL VICTOR

AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

HEM, Clerk

### **DOCUMENT 00 56 00**

## ESCROW AGREEMENT FOR SECURITY DEPOSITS IN LIEU OF RETENTION

This Escrow Agreement is made and entered into this 28th day of April , 2016, by and between the
County of Riverside, whose address is 3403 10 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 400, Riverside, CA 92501, hereinafter called "Owner," and RDM Electric Co., Inc. whose address is
13867 Redwood Avenue, Chino, CA 91710 , hereinafter called "Contractor," and
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK Bank whose address is
130 STATE COLLEGE BLVD. BREA, CA , hereinafter called "Escrow Agent."
92821 For the consideration hereinafter set forth, the Owner, Contractor, and Escrow Agent agree as follows:
(1) Pursuant to Section 22 300 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, Contractor has the option to deposit securities with Escrow Agent as a substitute for retention earnings required to be withheld by Owner pursuant to the Construction Contract entered into between the Owner and Contractor for the project known as Southwest Justice Center — Juvenile Courts Relocation Project, in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Dollars (\$ 1,598,000.00 ), dated, 2016 (hereinafter referred to a s the "Contract"). Alternatively, on written request of the Contractor, the Owner shall make payments of the retention earnings directly to the Escrow Agent. When the Contractor deposits the securities as a substitute for Contract earnings, the Escrow Agent shall notify the Owner within ten (10) days of the deposit. The market value of the securities at the time of the substitution shall be at least equal to the cash amount then required to be withheld as retention under the terms of the Contract between the Owner and Contractor. Securities shall be held in the name of County of Riverside, and shall designate the Contractor as the beneficial owner.
(2) The Owner shall make progress payments to the Contractor for those funds which otherwise would be withheld from progress payments pursuant to the Contract provisions, provided that the Escrow Agent holds securities in the form and amount specified above.
(3) When the Owner makes payment of retention earned directly to the Escrow Agent, the Escrow Agent shall hold them for the be nefit of the Co ntractor until the time that the escrow created under this contract is terminated. The Contractor may direct the investment of the payments into securities. All terms and conditions of this agreement and the rights and responsibilities of the parties shall be equally applicable and binding when the Owner pays the Escrow Agent directly.
(4) Contractor shall be responsible for paying all fees for the expenses incurred by Escrow Agent in administering the Escrow Account and all expenses of the Owner. These expenses and payment terms shall be determined by the Owner, Contractor, and Escrow Agent.
(5) The interest earned on the securities or the money market accounts held in escrow and all interest earned on that interest shall be for the sole account of Contractor and shall be subject to withdrawal by the Contractor at any time and from time to time without notice to the Owner.
(6) Contractor shall have the right to wi thdraw all or any part of the prin cipal in the Escrow Account only by written notice to Escrow Agent accompanied by written authorization from the Owner to the Escrow Agent that Owner consents to the withdrawal of the amount sought to be withdrawn by Contractor.
(7) The Owner shall have a right to draw upon the cash or securities in the event of default by the Contractor. Upon seven days' written notice to the Escrow Agent from the Owner of the default, the Escrow Agent shall immediately convert the securities to cash and shall distribute the cash as instructed by the Owner.
(8) Upon receipt of written notification from the Owner certifying that the Contract is final and complete, and that the Contractor has complied with all requirements and procedures applicable to the Co ntract, Escrow Agent

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ESCROW AGREEMENT

shall release to Contractor all securities and interest on deposit less escrow fees and charges of the Escrow Account. The escrow shall be closed immediately upon disbursement of all moneys and securities on deposit

and payments of fees and charges.

- (9) Escrow Agent shall rely on the written notifications from the Owner and the Contractor pursuant to Sections (6) through (8), inclusive, of this agreement and the Owner and Contractor shall hold Escrow Agent harmless from Escrow Agent's release and disbursement of the securities and interest as set forth above.
- (10) The names of the persons who are authorized to give written notice or to receive written notice on behalf of the Owner and on behalf of Contractor in connection with the foregoing, and exemplars of their respective signatures are as follows:

On behalf of Owner: County of Riverside

Name: Vincent Coffeen Title: Assistant Director

Signature

Address: 3403 10th Street, Suite 400

Riverside, CA 92501

On behalf of Contractor: RDM Electric Co., Inc.

Name: Diane E. McDonnell

Title: Secretary/Treasurer Signature

Address: 13867 Redwood Avenue Chino, CA 91710

On behalf of Escrow Agent:

PACTFIC WESTERN BANK

Name: CYNTHIA SALENGA

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Address: 130 S. STATE COLLEGE/BLVD.

BREA, CA 92821

At the time the Escrow Account is opened, the Owner and Contractor shall deliver to the Escrow Agent a fully executed counterpart of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their proper officers effective on the date first set forth above.

OWNER:

County of Riverside

Title: Chairperson

Name: John A.

Signature

CONTRACTOR: RDM Electric Co., Inc.

Title: Secretary/Treasurer

Name: Diane E. McDonnell

Signature

ATTEST:

KEGYAHARPER IHEM, Clerk

DERUTY

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

MARSHAL VICTOR

Bond Number: 1037671 Premium: \$13,075.00

Premium is for contract term and is subject to adjustment based on final

contract price

**DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13** 

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") for the County of Riverside, ("County") and RDM Electric Co., Inc
Southwest Justice Center Juvenile Courts Relocation Project (Project Name)
("Contract") which Contract dated, 20, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract and by California Public Contract Code section 20129(b) to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>The Hanover Insurance Company</u> ("Surety"), an admitted surety insurer pursuant to code of Civil Procedure, Section 995.120, are held and firmly bound unto the County in the penal sum of <u>One Million Five Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand and 00/100</u> DOLLARS (\$1,598,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:
- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
Pay to the County all demands the County income as a result of the Dringing's failure to perform all

- Pay to the County all damages the County incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the County from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the County's rights or the Contractor or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

Whenever Principal shall be, and is declared by County to be, in default under the Contract, the Surety shall promptly either remedy the default, or, if the Contract is terminated by County or the Principal's performance of the Work is discontinued, Surety shall promptly complete the Contract through its agents or independent contractors, subject to acceptance of such agents or independent contractors by County as hereinafter set forth, in accordance with its terms and conditions and to pay and perform all obligations of Principal under the Contract (including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to payment of liquidated damages) subject to the penal amount of this bond as set forth above.

If County determines that completion of the Contract by Surety or its agents or independent contractors must be performed by a lowest responsible bidder selected pursuant to a competitive bidding process, then Surety shall comply with such processes in accordance with the requirements of County and applicable laws. Unless otherwise approved by County, in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing performance of the Work.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

IN WITH	NESS WHE	REOF, two (2) ide	entical counterpa	rts of this instru	ument, each of	f which shall fo	or all pur	poses be
deemed	l an original	thereof, have be	en duly executed	by the Princip	al and Surety	above named	, on the _	27th
day of _	April	, 20 <u>_16</u> .	·		•			

(Affix Corporate Seal)

RDM Electric Co., Inc.

Principal

By Diane E. McDonnell, Secretary/Treasurer

The Hanover Insurance Company

Surety

By Laurie B. Druck, Attorney-in-Fact

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

Laurie B D Mu

Name of California Agent of Surety 735 Carnegie Drive Suite 200

San Bernardino, CA 92408

Address of California Agent of Surety

909-886-9861

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

**COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE** 

PERFORMANCE BOND

Southwest Justice Center Juvenile Courts Relocation Project

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

\$\int_\art\art\art\art\art\art\art\art\art\art	\$1/C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C1\C
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of San Bernardino	
On May 3, 2016 before me, Y.	Connaughton, Notary Public
Date personally appeared Diane E. McDonnell	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
Subscribed to the Mittill Histiattell and acknow	/ evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that be/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Y. CONNAUGHTON Commission # 2095237 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Jan 25, 2019	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	Organization of Auditory
Though this section is optional, completing this	TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
<b>Description of Attached Document</b> Title or Type of Document: <u>Performance Bo</u> Number of Pages: <u>1</u> Signer(s) Other Tha	nd Document Date: 5/3/16
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Irustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:
	- January

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document.
State of California	
County of San Bernardino Ss.	
On April 27, 2016 before me, Cyn	thia J. Young, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Laurie B. Druck	Name(s) of Signer(s)
CYNTHIA J. YOUNG Commission # 1982442 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Jul 15, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Molary Public  OPTIONAL  Drove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent nament of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	RT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
☐ Individual	Top of thumb here
☐ Corporate Officer	
Title	
☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact	
☐ Trustee	
Guardian or Conservator Other:	
Signer is Representing:	L

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

### SAN FRANCISCO

### AMENDED

## Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

The Hansver Insurance Company

of Bedford, New Hampsh	ire , organized under the
laws of New Hampshire	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundamental organizationa	documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State,
subject to all provisions of this Courty, Disability, Plate Common Carrier Liability	ertificate, the following classes of insurance: Fire; Marine, e Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, , Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,
as such classes are now or may he	eafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.
This Certificate is expressly	conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in
full compliance with all, and not i	n violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements
made under authority of the laws	of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are
in effect and applicable, and as so	ch laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed
or amended.	
	In Witness Whereof, effective as of the 20th day
	of October , 1986, I have hereunto set
<b></b>	my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 20th
	day of October , 19 86
	Boxani Marcilla Saldaury
	Re.

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CB-3

## THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

## POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint

Jay P. Freeman, Pamela McCarthy, Cynthia J. Young and/or Laurie B. Druck

of **Alliant Insurance Services Inc. of San Bernardino, CA** and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, knowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

### Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Twenty Five Million and No/100 (\$25,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 17th day of November 2014.



THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

Komas

Robert Thomas, Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss

Joe Brenstrom, Vice President

On this 17th day of November 2014 before me came the above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

BARBARA A. GARLICK Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Sept. 21, 2018

Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Public
My Commission Expires September 21, 2018

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 27h day of 2016

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

J. Michael Pete, Vice President

Bond Number: 1037671

### **DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16**

## PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the County of Riverside, ("County") and RDM Electric Co., Inc, ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
Southwest Justice Center Juvenile Courts Relocation Project (Project Name)
("Contract") which Contract dated, 20, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 9000 through 9510 and 9550 through 9566 of the Civil Code, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and The Hanover Insurance Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of One Million Five Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand and 00/100Dollars (\$ 1,598,000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.
The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors of any tier under Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under section 9100 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.
And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

**COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE** 

PAYMENT BOND

	terparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all een duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named,
(Affix Corporate Seal)	RDM Electric Co., Inc. Principal
	By Diane E. McDonnell, Secretary/Treasurer
	The Hanover Insurance Company
	Laurie B Onick
	By Laurie B. Druck, Attorney-in-Fact
	Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
	Name of California Agent of Surety 735 Carnegie Drive Suite 200
	San Bernardino, CA 92408
	Address of California Agent of Surety
	909-886-9861
	Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The Cali fornia Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

all

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of San Bernardino	• *
On May 3, 2016 before me, Y.	Connaughton Notary Public
Date perore me,	and the second of the second o
personally appearedDiane E. McDonnell	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
appacing to the Mittill Institutent and acknow	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Year Control of the C	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Y. CONNAUGHTON Commission # 2095237 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Jan 25, 2019	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	TIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	TIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:Payment Bond	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.  Document Date: 5/3/16
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this  Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond  Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other Tha	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.  Document Date: 5/3/16
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other Tha Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	information can deter alteration of the document or a form to an unintended document.  Document Date: 5/3/16  Named Above:
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other Tha Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.  Document Date: 5/3/16  n Named Above: Signer's Name:
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	information can deter alteration of the document or a form to an unintended document.  Document Date:5/3/16  n Named Above: Signer's Name: Document Document Document Document Date: Document Document Date: Document Document Date: Document Date: Document Document Date: Document Document Date:
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact	Information can deter alteration of the document or a form to an unintended document.  Document Date:5/3/16  In Named Above:  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — □ Limited □ General
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator	Information can deter alteration of the document or a form to an unintended document.  Document Date:5/3/16  In Named Above:  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this fraudulent reattachment of this Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond Number of Pages: 1 Signer(s) Other That Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s):  Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact	Information can deter alteration of the document or a form to an unintended document.  Document Date: 5/3/16  In Named Above: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

State of California	
County of San Bernardino	
On April 27, 2016 before me, Cy	nthia J. Young, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Laurie B. Druck	Name(s) of Signer(s)
CYNTHIA J. YOUNG  Commission # 1982442  Notary Public - California  San Bernardino County  My Comm. Expires Jul 15, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
The state of the s	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Gentler Griffotary Public
	OPTIONAL
	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent chment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	- Alter
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
	·
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	RT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
□ Individual □ Corporate Officer	Top of thumb here
Title Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General	
」 Partner □ Limited □ General □ Attorney-in-Fact	
☐ Trustee☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Trustee	

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

### SAN FRANCISCO

### AMENDED

## Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

The Hansver Insurance Company

of Bedford, New Hamps	nire , organized under the
laws of New Hampshire	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundamental organization	l documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State,
Suretyt, Disability, Pla Common Carrier Liabilit Sprinkler, Team and Veh as such classes are now or may he This Certificate is expressly full compliance with all, and not	ertificate, the following classes of insurance: Fire; Marine, see Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, be Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, cole, Automobile, Aircraft and Miscellaneous reafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California. Conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in a violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements
made under authority of the law	of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are
in effect and applicable, and as s	ch laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed
or amended.	
	In Witness Whereof, effective as of the 20th day of October , 1986, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 20th
	day of October ,1986.  Royan M. C. Abarbe Manager of Ma

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CB-3

## THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

## POWERS OF ATTORNEY CERTIFIED COPY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint

Jay P. Freeman, Pamela McCarthy, Cynthia J. Young and/or Laurie B. Druck

of **Alliant Insurance Services Inc. of San Bernardino, CA** and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, knowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows:

### Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Twenty Five Million and No/100 (\$25,000,000) in any single instance

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which resolutions are still in effect:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by two Vice Presidents, this 17th day of November 2014.

1977 (1977) (1977) (1977)

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

MA

Robert Thomas, Vice President

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss.

Joe Brenstrom, Vice President

On this 17th day of November 2014 before me came the above named Vice Presidents of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations.

BARBARA A. GARLICK Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Sept. 21, 2018

Barbara A. Garlick, Notary Public

My Commission Expires September 21, 2018

I, the undersigned Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect.

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America.

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted October 7, 1981 - The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April 14, 1982 - Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America)

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 27th day of 2016

THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY
MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

J. Michael Pete, Vice President

### **IMPORTED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION**

PROJECT/CONTRAC ("County") and RDM	Southwest Justice Cente T NO.: Courts Relocation Project Electric Co., Inc.	r- i ("Project") be	etween County of Riverside ("Contractor").
environmental review	ecuted by all entities that, in a materials ("Fill") to the Projec of the Project performed pursi Act, section 21000 et seq. of th	t Site. All Fill shall satis	sfy all requirements of any quidelines of the California
	Delivery Firm/Transporter Wholesaler Distributor	□ Supplier □ Broker ⋈ Other Contractor	□ Manufacturer □ Retailer
	Corporation Limited Partnership Sole Proprietorship	<ul><li>□ General Partnersh</li><li>□ Limited Liability Co</li><li>□ Other</li></ul>	mpany
Name of firm ("Firm"):	RDM Electric Co., Inc.		
Mailing address: 1386	7 Redwood Avenue, Chino, CA	91710	
Addresses of branch of	fice used for this Project: 1386	7 Redwood Avenue, Chir	no, CA 91710
If subsidiary, name and	address of parent company: h	N/A	
behalf of the Firm that that will be provided, d hazardous material as	I hereby certify that I am awa enced therein regarding the de all soils, aggregates, or relate elivered, and/or supplied by the defined in section 25260 of the certification on behalf of the Fi	efinition of hazardous mand and materials provided, de this Firm to the Project S and Safety Code	aterial. I further certify on livered, and/or supplied or ite are free of any and all
Date:	May 3, 2016		
Proper Name of Firm:	RDM Electric Co.		·
Signature:	- than	Mulorule	
Print Name:	Diane E. McDonr	nell	
Title:	<u>Secretary/Treasu</u>	rer	

END OF DOCUMENT

### HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATIO

		HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION
PROJ ("Cour	ECT/CONTRACT NO.: _ nty") and _RDM Electric (	Southwest Justice Center- <u>Courts Relocation Project</u> ("Project") between County of Riverside Co., Inc. ("Contractor").
1.	federal or state health hazardous under fede furnished, installed, or	rtifies that no Asbestos, or Asbestos-Containing Materials, polychlorinated y material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being ral or state laws, rules, or regulations ("New Hazardous Material"), shall be incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or ect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for the County.
2.	Contractor further certistandards, hazards, ris	ifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the above-mentioned ks, and liabilities.
3.	to chrysotile, crocidor	stos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited ite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any or all material n o ne-tenth of one percent (0.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-
4.	seried by election th	the question of whether or not material is New Hazard ous Material shall be icroscopy or oth er appropriate and recog nized testing procedure, at the . The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the mat erial is dous Material.
5.	edaibilieur couraiulud "	found to be Ne w Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with New Hazardous Material" will be immediately rejected and this Work will be sexpense at no additional cost to the County.
6.	Contractor has read Requirements, and sha	and understood the document Hazardous Materials Procedures & Il comply with all the provisions outlined therein.
Date:		May 3, 2016
Proper	Name of Contractor:	RDM Electric Co., Inc.
Signatu	re:	Than ! Merlorall
Print Na	ame:	Diane E. McDonnell

END OF DOCUMENT

Secretary/Treasurer

Title:

### **DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION**

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Courts Relocation Pro	iect betwee	n th	ne
County of Riverside ("County") and RDM Electric	Co., Inc.		
("Bidder") ("Project").			

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 ("Act"). The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to deb arment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The County is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the County is a local agency under California law and requires all contractors on County projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Bidder shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- a. Publishing a statement n otifying employees that the unla wful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- b. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
  - (1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
  - (2) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
  - (3) The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
  - (4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- c. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the Contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the County determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the aforementioned Act.

## PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: _ and _ RDM Electric Co., Inc.	Southwest Justice Center- Courts Relocation Project	_ between County of Riverside ("County")("Bidder") ("Project").
I hereby certify that I will conformation prevailing wages, benefits, on-semployment requirements, for a	site audits with 48-hours' notice.	li c Works Contract requirements regarding payroll records, and apprentice and trained
I hereby certify that Bidder and of Industrial Relations in accord Work.	all subcontractors of any tier will lance with Labor Code section 1	be properly registered with the Departmen 725.5 at all times during performance of the
Code section 1771.4 on at least	section 1776 directly to the Labo	r) shall furnish certified payroll records as or Commissioner in accordance with Labor frequently if required by the County or the ommissioner.
Date:	May 3, 2016	
Proper Name of Bidder:	RDM Electric Co., Inc.	
Signature:	franci Mad	anill
Print Name:	Diane E. McDonnell	
Title:	Secretary/Treasurer	

**END OF DOCUMENT** 

Subcontractor Name: Argyle Security	Location: San Antonio, TX
Portion of Work: Low Voltage	
Contractor's License No.: 820008	
Bid Amount*: \$455,113.00	
DIR Registration No.*: 1000012538	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	

Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	1
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	-
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	
Subcontractor Name:	Location:
Portion of Work:	
Contractor's License No.:	
Bid Amount*:	
DIR Registration No.*:	

**RDMELEC-01** 

**LDELPOZO** 

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

5/3/2016 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an electrificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).  PRODUCER License # 0D28764  Orion Piek Management Incomes			).   CO	NTAGE	Del Pozo			
Orion Risk Management Insurance Services, Inc. 1800 Quail Street, Suite 110 Newport Beach, CA 92660				L(AK	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (949) 608-4926 FAX (A/C, No): (949) 263-8860			
				E-N ADI	IAIL DRESS: Idelpozo	@orionrisl	K.com	<u> </u>
					INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSUF	ED			INS	URER A: The Oh	io Casualty	Insurance Company	24074
INSUI	ED .			INS	URER B : Americ	an Fire and	Casualty Company	24066
	RDM Electric Co., Inc.			INS	INSURER C: National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, Pa. 19445			
	13867 Redwood Avenue				INSURER D: Republic Underwriters Insurance Company			
	Chino, CA 91710			INS	URER E :			
201	FD 4 0 5 0				URER F :			
	ERAGES CER	RTIFI	CATE	NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERI INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THE EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	AUUL	SUBR	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP			
LIK								
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				(IIIIII)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000

INSR LTR	Ĺ.,	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBF		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMI7	 
Α	X	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				i		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	X	Contractual Liab	X	X	BKW56220433	11/18/2015	11/18/2016	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,000
		- Translation						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
	CEN	ACCRECATE HALL ACCRECATE						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
ŀ	GEI	VL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- LOC						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	ALIT	OTHER:							\$
В	X	T						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
١	^	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	X	X	BAA56220433	11/18/2015	11/18/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
ŀ	Х	AUTOS AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
-	_	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 
	-	UMBRELLA LIAB X							\$ 1
c	X	EVCERS LIAD						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
٠ <sub> </sub>	^	CLAIMS-MADE			EBU018791942	11/18/2015	11/18/2016	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	WOR	DED X RETENTION \$ 0							\$ 
_	AND	EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	·
- J	OFFI	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	X	ATW00501701	07/01/2015	07/01/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
- li	If ves	datory in NH) , describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
							1		

ATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Re: Southwest Justice Center- Juvenile Courts Relocation Project - Bid No. FM 0811-000-5083 - Address: 30755 Auld Road, Murrieta, CA 92563

County, its trustees, employees and agents, the State of California, Program Manager(s), Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architect(s) are included as additional insureds on a primary and non-contributory basis subject to the terms of the attached General Liability and Auto endorsements. Completed Operations applies per the attached General Liability endorsement. Waiver of Subrogation applies per the attached General Liability, Auto & Work Comp endorsements. 30 days NOC except 10 days for non-payment.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
County of Riverside 4080 Lemon Street Riverside, CA 92501	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION WHEN YOU AND SUCH	
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION HAVE AGREED IN	
WRITING IN A CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT	
THAT SUCH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION BE ADDED AS	
AN ADD'L INSURED ON YOUR POLICY TO PROVIDE	
INSURANCE SUCH AS IS AFFORDED UNDER THIS	
COVERAGE PART	
Information required to complete this Schedule if not above t	***
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown at	pove, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above. B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

## ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)

Blanket Additional Insured agreed

13867 REDWOOD AVENUE

CHINO, CA 91710

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Work described in writing in the contract, agreement or permit.

Location(s) at which You performed work described in written contract, agreement or permit.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

#### However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.



## THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. AMENDMENT OF OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. The following is added to provision a. Primary Insurance of paragraph 4. Other Insurance under SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

However, when an additional insured has been added to this Coverage Part by attachment of an endorsement, we will not seek contribution from the "additional insured's own insurance" provided that:

- (1) You and the additional insured have agreed in a written contract that this insurance is primary and non-contributory; and
- (2) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal and advertising injury" is committed, subsequent to the execution of such contract.
- B. For the purposes of this endorsement the following is added to SECTION V-DEFINITIONS:

"Additional insured's own insurance" means other insurance for which the additional insured is designated as a Named Insured.

## WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

### **SCHEDULE**

### Name Of Person Or Organization:

As required by written contract or agreement entered into before loss.

13867 REDWOOD AVENUE

CHINO, CA 91710

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

001862

of 92

### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

### **BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

### **BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM**

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endorsement.

#### **COVERAGE INDEX**

SUBJECT	PROVISION NUMBER
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT	3
ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT	12
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS	19
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION	5
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE	13
BROAD FORM INSURED	. 1
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED	22
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (including employee hired auto)	2
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION	23
EXTRA EXPENSE – BROADENED COVERAGE	10
GLASS REPAIR – WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE	15
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (including employee hired auto and loss of use)	6
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY	20
LOAN / LEASE GAP	14
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)	16
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE	11
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE	8
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT	9
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS	4
TOWING AND LABOR	7
TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES	17
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS	18
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US	20

### SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:

### 1. BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph  $\bf A.1.$  –WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- d. Any legally incorporated entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock during the policy period. However, "insured" does not include any organization that:
  - (1) Is a partnership or joint venture; or
  - (2) Is an insured under any other automobile policy; or
  - (3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.

Paragraph d. (2) of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in excess of this policy.

- e. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for 180 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision does not apply:
  - (1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization;

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

(2) If the Limits of Insurance of any other insurance policy have been exhausted; or

To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

### 2. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

f. Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow, but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to any "employee".

g. An "employee" of yours while operating an "auto" hired or borrowed under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to the "employee".

## 3. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph  ${\bf A.1.}$  –WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract, agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or organization, or governmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured".

However, such person or organization is an "insured":

(1) Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto";

Only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the permit has been issued to you; and

(3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit

### 4. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Extensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, paragraphs (2) and (4) are replaced by the following:

Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

### 5. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitled to the protection afforded to the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following provision is added:

SECTION II – LIABILITY, exclusion **B.5**. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire.

### SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

### 6. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph  $\bf A.4.$  Coverage Extensions of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos":

a. You hire, rent or borrow; or

b. Your "employee" hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:

- A. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" or "loss" is the smallest of:
  - (1) \$50,000; or

- (2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
- The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality, minus a deductible.
- B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage.
- C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.
- D. Subject to a maximum of \$1,000 per "accident", we will also cover the actual loss of use of the hired "auto" if it results from an "accident", you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial loss.
- E. This coverage extension does not apply to:
  - (1) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
  - (2) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee".

For the purposes of this provision, SECTION V – DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

### 7. TOWING AND LABOR

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph A.2. Towing, is amended by the addition of the following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered "auto" classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck" or "medium truck" is disabled:

- a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to \$50 per disablement.
- b. For "light trucks", we will pay up to \$50 per disablement. "Light trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.
- c. For "medium trucks", we will pay up to \$150 per disablement. "Medium trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.

### 8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to provide a limit of \$50 per day and a maximum limit of \$1,500

### 9. RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

- a. We will pay up to \$75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of "accident" or "loss", to an "auto" for which we also pay a "loss" under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the "accident" or "loss" to the covered "auto."
- b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many cases may be substantially less than \$75 per day, and will only be allowed for the period of time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days.
- c. We will also pay up to \$500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and replace your tools and equipment from the covered "auto".
- d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos" available for your use and operation cannot fill.
- e. If "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.
- f. No deductible applies to this coverage.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "personal effects" as defined in provision 11.

### 10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you. The maximum amount we will pay is \$1,000.

### 11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto" you own and that "auto" is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to \$600 for "personal effects" stolen with the "auto."

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.

B. SECTION V – DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, "personal effects" mean tangible property that is worn or carried by an insured." "Personal effects" does not include tools, equipment, jewelry, money or securities.

### 12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for "loss" relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other coverage or warranty.

### 13. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, **B.** EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph **a**. to exclusions **4.c**. and **4.d**. is deleted and replaced with the following:

Exclusion 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "auto's" electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto" and physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto"; or

If the "loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.

### 14. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A. Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto" owned by or leased to you in any one "accident" is the greater of the:

- 1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "auto" is subject at the time of the "loss" less the amount of:
  - a. Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the date of the "loss",
  - **b**. Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear,
  - c. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease,
  - d. Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,
  - e. Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan",
  - f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "total loss" of a covered "auto",
  - g. Security deposits not refunded by a lessor,
  - h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service agreement on a covered "auto".
  - i. Any amount representing taxes,
  - j. Loan or lease termination fees; or
- 2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

### B. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto" that incurred the loss serves as collateral, or lease written on the covered "auto" that incurred the loss.

C. SECTION V – DEFINTIONS is changed by adding the following:

As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

A "balloon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over the term of the loan, thereby requiring a large final payment.

### 15. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph **D. Deductible** of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

### 16. PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph **D. Deductible** of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss" caused by collision to such covered "auto" of the private passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 lbs. or less as defined by the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto" is designed to carry while it is:

- a. In the charge of an "insured";
- **b.** Legally parked; and
- c. Unoccupied.

The "loss" must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto" must exceed the deductible shown in the Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any "loss" if the covered "auto" is in the charge of any person or organization engaged in the automobile business.

### 17. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage forms apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D. Deductible:

- a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be waived; or
- b. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or
- c. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or smallest) deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement company means any company that is part of the Liberty Mutual Group.

## SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

### 18. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION IV- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable after its discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

### 19. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, OR LOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when it is known to:
  - 1. You, if you are an individual:
  - 2. A partner, if you are a partnership;
  - 3. Member, if you are a limited liability company;
  - 4. An executive officer or the "employee" designated by the Named Insured to give such notice, if you are a corporation.

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" took place;
- (2) The "insureds" name and address; and
- (3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

## 20. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph **A.5.,** Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us, is amended by the addition of the following:

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident" or "loss", our rights are waived also.

### 21. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph **B.7**., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is amended by the addition of the following:

f. For "autos" hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory is anywhere in the world, provided that the insured's responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a "suit", on the merits, in the United States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a settlement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with a driver.

### SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:

### 22. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under SECTION V – DEFINTIONS, definition C. is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

### **COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS**

### 23. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A.- CANCELLATION condition applies except as follows:

If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least 60 days before the effective date of cancellation. This provision does not apply in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancellation.

. PRDM Electric Co., Inc.

Policy #: BAA56220433

Primary Wording - Auto

#### 5. Other insurance

- a. For any covered "auto" you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance. For any covered "auto" you don't own, the insurance provided by this Coverage Form is excess over any other collectible insurance. However, while a covered "auto" which is a "trailer" is connected to another vehicle, the Liability Coverage this Coverage Form provides for the "trailer" is:
  - (1) Excess while it is connected to a motor vehicle you do not own.
  - (2) Primary while it is connected to a covered "auto" you own.
- b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow is deemed to be a covered "auto" you own. However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".
- c. Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form's Liability Coverage is primary for any liability assumed under an "insured contract".
- d. When this Coverage Form and any other Coverage Form or policy covers on the same basis, either excess or primary, we will pay only our share. Our share is the proportion that the Limit of Insurance of our Coverage Form bears to the total of the limits of all the Coverage Forms and policies covering on the same basis.

### 6. Premium Audit

- a. The estimated premium for this Coverage Form is based on the exposures you told us you would have when this policy began. We will compute the final premium due when we determine your actual exposures. The estimated total premium will be credited against the final premium due and the first Named Insured will be billed for the balance, if any. The due date for the final premium or retrospective premium is the date shown as the due date on the bill. If the estimated total premium exceeds the final premium due, the first Named Insured will get a refund.
- b. If this policy is issued for more than one year, the premium for this Coverage Form will be computed annually based on our rates or premiums in effect at the beginning of each year of the policy.

### 7. Policy Period, Coverage Territory

Under this Coverage Form, we cover "accidents" and "losses" occurring:

- a. During the policy period shown in the Declarations; and
- b. Within the coverage territory.

The coverage territory is:

- a. The United States of America;
- b. The territories and possessions of the United States of America;
- c. Puerto Rico:
- d. Canada; and
- e. Anywhere in the world if:
  - (1) A covered "auto" of the private passenger type is leased, hired, rented or borrowed without a driver for a period of 30 days or less; and
  - (2) The "insured's" responsibility to pay damages is determined in a "suit" on the merits, in the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico, or Canada or in a settlement we agree to

We also cover "loss" to, or "accidents" involving, a covered "auto" while being transported between any of these places.

## 8. Two Or More Coverage Forms Or Policies Issued By Us

If this Coverage Form and any other Coverage Form or policy issued to you by us or any company affiliated with us apply to the same "accident", the aggregate maximum Limit of Insurance under all the Coverage Forms or policies shall not exceed the highest applicable Limit of Insurance under any one Coverage Form or policy. This condition does not apply to any Coverage Form or policy issued by us or an affiliated company specifically to apply as excess insurance over this Coverage Form.

### **SECTION V - DEFINITIONS**

- A. "Accident" includes continuous or repeated exposure to the same conditions resulting in "bodily injury" or "property damage".
- B. "Auto" means:
  - A land motor vehicle, "trailer" or semitrailer designed for travel on public roads; or

### WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be <u>2.5</u>% of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

#### Schedule

Person or Organization
Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

**Job Description** 

As respects to all California jobs performed by the named insured during the policy period where by written contract a waiver of subrogation is required prior to the commencement of work.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 7/1/2015

Pelicy No. ATW00501701

Endorsement No. 1

insured

RDM Electric Co., Inc.

Republic Underwriters, insurance Company

Countersianed By

Insurance Company